Administrative Use Only

Amendment Date: _____

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO FY20 COMMUNITY EVENT FUND AGREEMENT WITH ANN ARBOR SUMMER FESTIVAL, INC.

This Amendment Number 1 ("Amendment") is to the agreement between the City of Ann Arbor, ("City") and Ann Arbor Summer Festival, Inc., 210 Huronview Blvd., Suite 1, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48102 ("Grantee") entitled "Community Event Fund Agreement" ("Agreement"). City and Grantee agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

Whereas, the June-July 2020 Event contemplated by the Agreement has been canceled due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

Whereas, the Grantee incurred certain costs to organize the Event; and

Whereas, the City is a co-sponsor of the Event;

Therefore, the City:

- 1. Acknowledges that the Event will not take place;
- 2. Waives all requirements in the Agreement that require or depend on the Event taking place;
- 3. Shall still pay Grantee the Grant as a sponsorship amount;

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

City and Grantee agree that for this Amendment and any documents related to the Agreement: 1) signatures may be delivered electronically in lieu of an original signature; 2) to treat electronic signatures as original signatures that bind them; and 3) signatures may be executed and delivered by facsimile and upon such delivery, the facsimile signature will be deemed to have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other party.

This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties' heirs, successors, and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

For Grantee

By____

Michael Michelon Its: Executive Director Date: For City of Ann Arbor

By _____ Christopher Taylor, Mayor

By _____ Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

Date: _____

Approved as to substance

Tom Crawford, Interim City Administrator

Service Area Administrator

Approved as to form and content

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney

Amendment - Over \$25K Rev. 2020